Regular Session, 2013

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 137

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON

## A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Alice Rabalais Galland of Plaucheville.

WHEREAS, the members of the House of Representatives were saddened to learn of the passing on May 7, 2013, of Alice Rabalais Galland from this realm to her eternal rest at the age of sixty-six; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Galland was known for her passion for both gardening and shopping; and

WHEREAS, the people of the village of Plaucheville will miss the services Mrs. Galland performed as Clerk for the village, a position she held from 1997 to 2012; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Galland enjoyed a fruitful marriage with her husband, Terry Galland, who preceded her in death; and

WHEREAS, left to mourn the passing of Mrs. Galland are her children, Donna, David, Paul, and Colby, all of Plaucheville; two grandchildren; and two brothers and three sisters, all of whom will forever cherish the memory of their dearly departed mother, grandmother, and sister.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana do hereby express their deepest sympathies, do hereby extend heartfelt condolences to the family of Alice Rabalais Galland, and do hereby record for posterity that Alice Rabalais Galland passed through this Earth and left an indelible mark on her corner of the world.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Alice Rabalais Galland.